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Directors’ report

T he directors present their annual report and audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010

Principal activities

The company’s principal activity continued to be that of a property investment company

Business review

The directors consider the level of activity and the year end financial position to be satisfactory The results for the
year are set out n the profit and loss account on page 3

The directors expect the turnover and profitabihity to increase for the coming year, n the light of the addition to
Investment Property at the end of the current year

Dwvidend
During the year, no dividends (2009 £1,122,000) were paid to shareholders

Directors
Fhe directors who held office during the year were as follows
A C Shupick

M J Taylor
N j Taylor

This report has been prepared 1n accordance with the special provisions of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small
companies

By order of the board
Black Corner
Balcombe Road
Horley
- Surrey
RH6 9SP
M J Taylor

Secretary 31 March 2011
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Statement of directors’ responsibilities

The directors are responsible for preparing the accounts 1o accordance with apphcable law and Umited Kingdem
Generally Accepted Accounting Practice

Company law requires the directors to prepare accounts for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the
state of affars of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period

In preparing those accounts, the directors are required to
B select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently,
® make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent,

#® prepare the accounts on the going concern basis unless 1t 15 mappropnate to presume that the company will
continue In business

The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with reasonable accuracy at any
ume the financial position of the company and to enable the directors to ¢nsure that the accounts comply with the
Companies Act 2006 The directors are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for
taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other wregularities,



Profit and loss account
Jfor the year ended 31 December 2010

Turnover - Rental imcome

Administrative expenses

Operating profit
Interest and similar receivables

Interest payable and simlar charges

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation

Tax charge on profit on ordmnary activities

Profit on erdmary activities after taxation

Dividend paid
Retained profit/(loss) for the year

All results are denived from contmuing operations

Statement of recognised gains and losses

Total recogmsed gains and losses relating to the year

Note of historical cost profits and losses

Reported profit on ordinary activities before taxation
Difference in depreciation between historic amount and
revalued amount

Histone cost profit on ordinary activities before taxation

Histonic cost profit on ordinary activities for the year after
taxation
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Note 2010 2009
£ £
2 214,162 223,044
(27,348) (33,270)
3 186,814 189,774
5 18,755 12,198
[ (12,381) ( 29,907)
193,188 172,065
7 ( 40,000) (35,416)
153,188 136,649
8 - (1,122,000)
i4 53,188 (985,351)
2010 2009
£ £
153,188 (985,351)
2010 2009
£ £
193,188 172,065
8,800 8,800
201,988 180,865
161,988 145,449




Balance sheet
at 31 December 2010

Fixed assets
Investment property

Current assets

Debtors
Cash at bank

Creditors. amounts falling due within one year

Net current habihties

Total assets less current habilihies

Provision Deferred taxation

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital
Revaluation reserve
Profit and loss account

Total shareholders’ funds

In approving these financial statements as directors of the company we herby confirm

Note

10

11

12
i3

15
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Registered number:; 02551108

2010
£ £
4,498,190
892
130,445
131,337

 1,859,275)

(1,727,938)
2,770,252

(36,000)

2,734,252

300,000
1,772,240
662,012

2,734,252

2009
£ £
3,138,000
892
14,124
15,016
(523,302)
(508,286)
2,629,714
( 48,650)
2,581,064
300,000
1,781,040
500,024
2,581,064

(a) that for the year ended 31 December 2010 the company was entitled to the exemption from audit under Section 477 (2)

of the Companies Act 2006,

(b) that the members have not required the company (o obtamn an audit in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act

2006

(©) that we acknowledge our responsibilittes for

(1) ensunng the company keeps accounting records which comply with Section 386, and
{n) prepanng accounts which give a true and far view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of the financial
year and of s profit or loss for the financial year, in accordance with the requirements of Section 393 and which
otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companics Act relating to accounts, so far as they are applicable to the

compaty

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 31 March 2011 and signed on 1ts behalf by

Q.G

A C Shupick
Director
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Notes
(forming part of the financial statements)

I Accounting policies
Basis of preparation

I'he financial statements have been prepared n accordance with applicable accounting standards and under the
historical cost accounting rules, as modified to include the revaluation of land and buildings

Under Financial Reporting Standard 1 (revised) the company 1s exempt from the requirement to prepare a cash flow
staterent on the grounds that 11 1s a small company

Turnover

Turnover represents the amounts {excluding value added tax) receivable by the company for rent receivable.
Fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost or valuation, less depreciation

Depreciation 1s provided to write off the cost less the estimated residual value of tangible fixed assets, except tand,
by equal instalments over their estimated useful economic hives, on the following basis

Buildings 3% straight line
Investment property

Investment properties are revalued annually and the aggregate surplus or deficit 1s transferred to revaluation reserve
No depreciation s provided The directors have adopted a true and fair overnde 1n relation to the non-depreciation
of frechold land and bwildings following the adoption of SSAP 19 “Investment properties”, the adoption being made
so as to present a true and fair view of the value of the freehold property Depreciation 1s only one of many factors
reflected 1n the annul valuation and the amount which might otherwise have been shown cannot be 1dentified or
quantified

Fixed assels investmenis

Investments are included at cost or revaluation less amounts wnitten oflf  Profits or fosses ansing from disposals of
fixed asset investments are treated as part of the result from ordinary activities

Taxation

The charge for taxation 15 based on the profit for the year and takes into account taxation deferred because of uming
differences between the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes

Deferred taxation 15 provided 1n full on timing differences which result in an obligatton at the balance sheet date 10
pay more tax, or a right to pay less tax, at a future date, at rates expected to apply when they crystallise, based upon
current tax rates and law Timing differences anse from the inclusion of items of income and expenditure in taxation
computattons in periods different from those in which they are included 1n the accounts Deferred tax 1s not provided
on timmng differences arising from the revaluation of fixed assets where there 15 no commitment to sell the assets
Deferred tax assets are recogrused to the extent that it 18 regarded as more likely than not that they will be recovered
Deferred tax assets and habihiies are not discounted

Foreign currency transactions

Transactions denominated n foreign currencies are translated nto sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the
balance sheet date All differences are taken to the profit and loss account.
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Notes (continued)

2 Segmental analysis

The total turnover of the company for the year has been derived from its principal activity, wholly o the Rest of
Europe

Segmental analysis by geographical arca

The analysis by geographical area of the company’s profit before tax 1s set out

below
2019 2009
£ £
United Kingdom 15,333 8,748
Rest of Europe 177,855 163,317
193,188 172,065
The analysis by geographical area of the company’s net assets 1s set out below
2010 2009
£ £
Umited Kingdom (1,575,726) ( 8,550)
Rest of Europe 4,309,978 2,589,654
2,734,252 2,581,064
3 Operating profit
2010 2009
£ £
The operating profit is stated after charging or crediting.
Depreciation of tangible fixed asset
Owned by the company 12,000 12,000
4 Employees
The average number of employees during the year was Nil (2009 Nil)
5 Interest and similar recevables
2010 2609
£ £
Bank interest 82 2,969
Interest from sharcholder loan - 1,297
Foreign exchange gain 18,673 7,932
18,755 12,198
6 lnterest and similar payables
2010 2609
£ £
Loan interest 12,381 29,907
12,381 29,907




Notes (continued)

7 Taxation

Analysis of charge in year

UK corporation tax

Cument tax on mcome for the penod (see below)
Adjustment 1n respect of prior year

Overseas corporation tax

Current tax on mcome for the penod
Adjustment m respect of prior years

Deferred tax - Ongmation of tmmg differences
- Adjustment 1n respect of prior years

Total deferred tax charge

Tax charge on profit on ordinary activities

Factors affecting the tax charge for the current period

Current tax reconciiation
Profit on ordinary actrvities before tax

Current tax at 28 0 % (2009 28 0 %)

Effects of

Expenditure not allowed for tax

Uulisaton of brought forward non-trade financial loss
Adjustment in respect of prior year

Lower foreign tax rate

Exchange rate vanation

Total current tax charge {see above)

The company has capital losses, available to carry forward of approximately £1,467,000

The movements 1n the deferred taxation liabihity was as follows

At beginming of year
Prowided dunng the year — current year — overseas
Released dunng year — pnor years - overseas

At end of year

The balance as at 31 December 2010 15 made up as follows

Accelerated caprtal allowances — Overseas
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2010 2009
£ £
27,048 25,000
- (3.310)
25,602 23,057
- (14,981)
52,650 29,766
5,040 5,650
( 17,690) -
{ 12,650) 5,650
40,000 35416
2010 2009
£ £
193,188 172,065
54,093 48,178
3,360 3,367
(4,735) (3.415)
- (16,871)
- (73
(68) (1,420)
52,650 29,766
(2009: £1,467,000)
2010 2009
£ £
(48,650) ( 43,000)
(5.040) (5.650)
17,690 -
(36,000} ( 48,650)
(36,000) { 48,650)
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Notes (continued)

8 Drvidend pad 2010 2009
£ £
Ordinary share dividend - 1,112,000

_—

9 Investment property

Freehold Total
Property
£ £
Net book value at 1 January 2010 3,138,000 3,138,000
Addition dunng the year 1,372,190 1,372,190
Depreciation charge for the year { 12,000) { 12,000)
Net book value at 31 December 2010 4.498,190 4,498,190
Comparable histonc cost for the land and buildings included at valuation -
At 1 January 2010 2,724,700
At 3} December 2010 2,724,700

The land and buildings, situated at Monchengladbach, Germany, was revalued as at 31 December 2006 based upon
a ‘gomg concern property value’ dated 13 April 2007 by Kenstone Real Estate Valuers, an independent real estate
consultant The directors are of the opinion that the euro value has not changed matenally as at 31 December 2010
The revaluation has been arrived at after adjustrnent of the directors’ valuation of buildings not owned by the
company

In view of the significant change 1n the exchange rate between Sterhng and the Euro, the directors decided to revalue
the Sterling value of the property as at 31 December 2008, using an exchange rate of £1 00 = €1 11 This revaluation
increased the Sterling value of the property by £1,117,440 If the property had been sold on 31 December 2010 at
this valuation, then a tax charge of £374,000 (2009- £402,000) would have crystalised

The land and buildings have been charged 1o Stadtsparkasse, Dusseldorf, as security for a loan granted by
Stadtsparkasse to FSP Frischsaft FRISCHE Produktion GmbH('Frische’) of €2,700,000 Frische was a member of
the same group of companies, and 1s the tenant of the land and buldings On 8 June 2007, Fnische lefi the group At
31 December 2010 the balance outstanding on this loan amounted to €1,859,958 (2009 €2,039,967)

On 8 June 2007, the company granted an option to FSP Frischsaft FRISCHE Produktion GmbH, whereby they may
purchase the land and builldings situated at Ruckes 90, 41238 Monchengladbach, Germany, at any time up to 31 July
2022, for the going concern value of the entire property (Sachwert), less the net book value of the buildings already
owned by them, which at 31 December 2010 1s €3,500,000, but subject to a mumimum price of €3,600,000

10 Debtors
2010 2009
£ £
Sundry debtor 892 892




Notes (continued)

I1 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

Accruals and deferred income
Corporation tax

Current portion of loan

Amount due to associated company
Amount due to shareholder

12 Share capital

Authorised
1,200,000 Ordinary shares of £0 25 each
800,000 12% Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference shares of £1 each

Allotted called up and fully paid
1,200,000 Ordinary shares of £0 25 each

13 Revaluation reserve

At 1 January 2010
Additional depreciation of revalued asset

At 31 December 2010

14 Profit and loss account

Retaned profit brought forward

Ansing from capital reduction

Transferred from preference share redemption reserve
Profit/(loss) for the year

Transfer from: revaluation reserve

At 31 December 2010

15 Reconciliation of movements in shareholders’ funds

Openmg sharcholders’ funds
Profit for the financial year
Drividend pard

Closing shareholders’ funds
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2010
£

95,150
38814
49,086
555,555
1,120,670

1,859,275

2010
£

300,000
800,000

1,100,000

300,000

_—

2010
£
1,781,040
(8,800)

1,772,240

20190
£
500,024

153,188
8,800

662,012

—_—

2010

£
2,581,064
153,188

2,734,252

31 December 2010

2009
£

1,000
27,906
50,937
443,459

523,302

—_—

2009
£

300,000
800,000

1,820,000

300,000

_—

2009
£
1,789,840

(8,800)

1,781,040

2000
£

(43,425)
720,000
800,000

(985,351)
8,800

500,024

2009
£
3,566,415
136,649

( 1,122,000y

2,581,064
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Notes (continued)

i6 Contingent liabihty

On 13 August 2007, the company entered 1nto an election under Section 179A TCGA 1992 such that any tax charge
that might arise 1n respect of assets acquired by a former fellow subsidiary from United Foods International Limited
(formerly Umited Foods International PLC) n prior years, as a result of a subsequent exit charge, would be the
responsibility of the company At this time, the directors are unable to ascertain whether a tax charge might arise

17 Related party transactions

1) Dunng the year, A C Shupick (a dwrector) provided consuliancy services to the company to the value of £3,308
(2009 £Nil), including £1,435 outstandimng at the year end

18 Ultimate parent company

T'he Company 1s a wholly owned by the Trustees of the Equalcross Seitlement

i0



