Marnan Holdings Limited

Directors' report and financial statements Registered number 2551108 31 December 2010

COMPANIES HOUSE

Marnan Holdings Limited Directors' report and financial statements 31December 2010

Contents

Directors' report	l
Statement of directors' responsibilities	2
Profit and loss account	3
Balance sheet	4
Notes	5-10

Directors' report

The directors present their annual report and audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010

Principal activities

The company's principal activity continued to be that of a property investment company

Business review

The directors consider the level of activity and the year end financial position to be satisfactory. The results for the year are set out in the profit and loss account on page 3

The directors expect the turnover and profitability to increase for the coming year, in the light of the addition to Investment Property at the end of the current year

Dividend

During the year, no dividends (2009 £1,122,000) were paid to shareholders

Directors

The directors who held office during the year were as follows

A C Shupick

M J Taylor

N J Taylor

This report has been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies

By order of the board

M J Taylor Secretary Black Corner Balcombe Road Horley Surrey RH6 9SP

31 March 2011

Statement of directors' responsibilities

The directors are responsible for preparing the accounts in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom Generally Accounting Practice

Company law requires the directors to prepare accounts for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period

In preparing those accounts, the directors are required to

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently,
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent,
- prepare the accounts on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will
 continue in business

The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and to enable the directors to ensure that the accounts comply with the Companies Act 2006. The directors are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Profit and loss account for the year ended 31 December 2010

	Note	2010 £	2009 £
Turnover - Rental income	2	214,162	223,044
Administrative expenses		(27,348)	(33,270)
Operating profit	3	186,814	189,774
Interest and similar receivables	5	18,755	12,198
Interest payable and similar charges	6	(12,381)	(29,907)
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation		193,188	172,065
Tax charge on profit on ordinary activities	7	(40,000)	(35,416)
Profit on ordinary activities after taxation		153,188	136,649
Dividend paid	8	-	(1,122,000)
Retained profit/(loss) for the year	14	153,188	(985,351)
All results are derived from continuing operations			
Statement of recognised gains and losses		2010 £	2009 £
Total recognised gains and losses relating to the year		153,188	(985,351)
Note of historical cost profits and losses		2010 £	2009 £
Reported profit on ordinary activities before taxation Difference in depreciation between historic amount and		193,188	172,065
revalued amount		8,800	8,800
Historic cost profit on ordinary activities before taxation		201,988	180,865
Historic cost profit on ordinary activities for the year after taxation		161,988	145,449

Balance sheet at 31 December 2010

Registered number: 02551108

	Note	20	10	200	9
		£	£	£	£
Fixed assets					
Investment property	9		4,498,190		3,138,000
Current assets					
Debtors	10	892		892	
Cash at bank		130,445		14,124	
		131,337		15,016	
Creditors, amounts falling due within one year	11	(1,859,275)		(523,302)	
Net current liabilities			(1,727,938)		(508,286)
Total assets less current habilities			2,770,252		2 (20 714
Total assets less current nationales			2,770,232		2,629,714
Provision Deferred taxation	7		(36,000)		(48,650)
			2,734,252		2,581,064
Capital and reserves					
Called up share capital	12		300,000		300,000
Revaluation reserve	13		1,772,240		1,781,040
Profit and loss account	14		662,012		500,024
Fotal shareholders' funds	15		2,734,252		2,581,064

In approving these financial statements as directors of the company we herby confirm

- (a) that for the year ended 31 December 2010 the company was entitled to the exemption from audit under Section 477 (2) of the Companies Act 2006,
- (b) that the members have not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006
- (c) that we acknowledge our responsibilities for
 - (1) ensuring the company keeps accounting records which comply with Section 386, and
 (11) preparing accounts which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of the financial year and of its profit or loss for the financial year, in accordance with the requirements of Section 393 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act relating to accounts, so far as they are applicable to the company

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 31 March 2011 and signed on its behalf by

A C Shupick Director

Notes

(forming part of the financial statements)

1 Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and under the historical cost accounting rules, as modified to include the revaluation of land and buildings

Under Financial Reporting Standard 1 (revised) the company is exempt from the requirement to prepare a cash flow statement on the grounds that it is a small company

Turnover

Turnover represents the amounts (excluding value added tax) receivable by the company for rent receivable.

Fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost or valuation, less depreciation

Depreciation is provided to write off the cost less the estimated residual value of tangible fixed assets, except land, by equal instalments over their estimated useful economic lives, on the following basis

Buildings

3% straight line

Investment property

Investment properties are revalued annually and the aggregate surplus or deficit is transferred to revaluation reserve. No depreciation is provided. The directors have adopted a true and fair override in relation to the non-depreciation of freehold land and buildings following the adoption of SSAP 19 "Investment properties", the adoption being made so as to present a true and fair view of the value of the freehold property. Depreciation is only one of many factors reflected in the annul valuation and the amount which might otherwise have been shown cannot be identified or quantified.

Fixed assets investments

Investments are included at cost or revaluation less amounts written off. Profits or losses arising from disposals of fixed asset investments are treated as part of the result from ordinary activities

Taxation

The charge for taxation is based on the profit for the year and takes into account taxation deferred because of timing differences between the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes

Deferred taxation is provided in full on timing differences which result in an obligation at the balance sheet date to pay more tax, or a right to pay less tax, at a future date, at rates expected to apply when they crystallise, based upon current tax rates and law. Timing differences arise from the inclusion of items of income and expenditure in taxation computations in periods different from those in which they are included in the accounts. Deferred tax is not provided on timing differences arising from the revaluation of fixed assets where there is no commitment to sell the assets. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is regarded as more likely than not that they will be recovered. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Foreign currency transactions

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. All differences are taken to the profit and loss account.

2 Segmental analysis

The total turnover of the company for the year has been derived from its principal activity, wholly in the Rest of Europe

Segmental analysis by geographical area

The analysis by geographical area of the company's profit before tax is set out below

	2010	2009
	£	£
United Kingdom	15,333	8,748
Rest of Europe	177,855	163,317
	193,188	172,065

The analysis by geographical area of the company's net assets is set out below		
The analysis by geographical area of the company's het assets is set out below	2010	2009
	2010 £	2009 £
United Kingdom	(1,575,726)	(8,590)
United Kingdom		
Rest of Europe	4,309,978	2,589,654
	2,734,252	2,581,064
	<u> </u>	
3 Operating profit		
	2010	2009
	£	£
The operating profit is stated after charging or crediting.		
Depreciation of tangible fixed asset		
Owned by the company	12,000	12,000
4 Employees The average number of employees during the year was Nil (2009 Nil)		
5 Interest and similar receivables		
	2010	2009
	£	£
Bank interest	82	2,969
Interest from shareholder loan	-	1,297
Foreign exchange gain	18,673	7,932
	18,755	12,198
	10,733	12,196
6 Interest and similar payables		
hu ² u z	2010	2009
	£	£
Loan interest	12,381	29,907
	10.201	20.005
	12,381	29,907

7 Taxation		2002
Analysis of shares in year	2010 £	2009 £
Analysis of charge in year UK corporation tax	*	
Current tax on income for the period (see below)	27,048	25,000
Adjustment in respect of prior year	-	(3,310)
Overseas corporation tax		
Current tax on income for the period	25,602	23,057
Adjustment in respect of prior years	-	(14,981)
	52,650	29,766
Deferred tax - Origination of timing differences	5,040	5,650
- Adjustment in respect of prior years	(17,690)	-
Total deferred tax charge	(12,650)	5,650
Total determined tall strange		
		
Tax charge on profit on ordinary activities	40,000	35,416
		
Factors affecting the tax charge for the current period		
	2010 £	2009 £
Current tax reconciliation	_	-
Profit on ordinary activities before tax	193,188	172,065
Current tax at 28 0 % (2009 28 0 %)	54,093	48,178
Effects of	•	
Expenditure not allowed for tax	3,360	3,367
Utilisation of brought forward non-trade financial loss Adjustment in respect of prior year	(4,735)	(3,415) (16,871)
Lower foreign tax rate	-	(73)
Exchange rate variation	(68)	(1,420)
Total current tax charge (see above)	52,650	29,766
The company has capital losses, available to carry forward of approximately £1,467,000	(2009: £1,4	67,000)
The movements in the deferred taxation liability was as follows		
The movements in the deterred taxation habitity was as follows	2010	2009
	£ (40 (70)	£
At beginning of year	(48,650)	(43,000)
Provided during the year – current year – overseas Released during year – prior years - overseas	(5,040) 17,690	(5,650)
released during year prior years overseas		
At end of year	(36,000)	(48,650)
- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1		
The balance as at 31 December 2010 is made up as follows		
Accelerated capital allowances Overseas	(36,000)	(48,650)
<u>.</u>	 	

8 Dividend paid	2010 £	2009 £
	T.	
Ordinary share dividend	-	1,112,000
	<u></u>	
9 Investment property		
	Freehold	Total
	Property	
	£	£
Net book value at 1 January 2010	3,138,000	3,138,000
Addition during the year	1,372,190	1,372,190
Depreciation charge for the year	(12,000)	(12,000)
Net book value at 31 December 2010	4,498,190	4,498,190
	-	
Comparable historic cost for the land and buildings included at valuation -		
At 1 January 2010		2,724,700
At 31 December 2010		2,724,700

The land and buildings, situated at Monchengladbach, Germany, was revalued as at 31 December 2006 based upon a 'going concern property value' dated 13 April 2007 by Kenstone Real Estate Valuers, an independent real estate consultant. The directors are of the opinion that the euro value has not changed materially as at 31 December 2010. The revaluation has been arrived at after adjustment of the directors' valuation of buildings not owned by the company.

In view of the significant change in the exchange rate between Sterling and the Euro, the directors decided to revalue the Sterling value of the property as at 31 December 2008, using an exchange rate of £1 00 = £1 11 This revaluation increased the Sterling value of the property by £1,117,440 If the property had been sold on 31 December 2010 at this valuation, then a tax charge of £374,000 (2009: £402,000) would have crystalised

The land and buildings have been charged to Stadtsparkasse, Dusseldorf, as security for a loan granted by Stadtsparkasse to FSP Frischsaft FRISCHE Produktion GmbH('Frische') of €2,700,000 Frische was a member of the same group of companies, and is the tenant of the land and buildings On 8 June 2007, Frische left the group At 31 December 2010 the balance outstanding on this loan amounted to €1,859,958 (2009 €2,039,967)

On 8 June 2007, the company granted an option to FSP Frischsaft FRISCHE Produktion GmbH, whereby they may purchase the land and buildings situated at Ruckes 90, 41238 Monchengladbach, Germany, at any time up to 31 July 2022, for the going concern value of the entire property (Sachwert), less the net book value of the buildings already owned by them, which at 31 December 2010 is €3,500,000, but subject to a minimum price of €3,600,000

10 Debtors

	2010	2009
	£	£
Sundry debtor	892	892
	TERLY	

11 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year		
The Creditors. Amounts maning due within one year	2010	2009
	£	£
Accruals and deferred income	95,150	1,000
Corporation tax	38,814	27,906
Current portion of loan	49,086	50,937
Amount due to associated company	555,555	443,459
Amount due to shareholder	1,120,670	-
	1,859,275	523,302
		
12 Share capital	2010	2000
	2010 £	2009 £
Authorised	L	£
1,200,000 Ordinary shares of £0 25 each	300,000	300,000
800,000 12% Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference shares of £1 each	800,000	800,000
	1,100,000	1,820,000
Allotted called up and fully paid 1,200,000 Ordinary shares of £0 25 each	200.000	200,000
1,200,000 Ordinary shares of £0 25 each	300,000	300,000
13 Revaluation reserve		
15 Revenueton reserve	2010	2009
	£	£
At 1 January 2010	1,781,040	1,789,840
Additional depreciation of revalued asset	(8,800)	(8,800)
At 31 December 2010	1 772 240	1 791 040
At 51 December 2010	1,772,240	1,781,040
14 Profit and loss account		
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	2010	2009
	£	£
Retained profit brought forward	500,024	(43,425)
Arising from capital reduction	-	720,000
Transferred from preference share redemption reserve	-	800,000
Profit/(loss) for the year	153,188	(985,351)
Transfer from revaluation reserve	8,800	8,800
At 31 December 2010	662,012	500,024
15 Reconciliation of movements in shareholders' funds		
	2010 £	2009 £
Opening shareholders' funds	2,581,064	3,566,415
Profit for the financial year	153,188	136,649
Dividend paid	******	(1,122,000)
Closing shareholders' funds	2,734,252	2,581,064
	4,/34,232	2,361,004

16 Contingent liability

On 13 August 2007, the company entered into an election under Section 179A TCGA 1992 such that any tax charge that might arise in respect of assets acquired by a former fellow subsidiary from United Foods International Limited (formerly United Foods International PLC) in prior years, as a result of a subsequent exit charge, would be the responsibility of the company. At this time, the directors are unable to ascertain whether a tax charge might arise

17 Related party transactions

i) During the year, A C Shupick (a director) provided consultancy services to the company to the value of £3,308 (2009 £Nil), including £1,435 outstanding at the year end

18 Ultimate parent company

The Company is a wholly owned by the Trustees of the Equalcross Settlement